BlueCreation.  St John’s Innovation Centre  Cowley Road  Cambridge  CB4 0WS  United Kingdom 1
t. +44 (0)1223 420 252    e. info@blue-creation.com    www.blue-creation.com
BC188-DATASHT
BC188 Datasheet
Key Specifications
 Low Power Wi-Fi module with Microcontroller and Antenna
 Cortex-M4F CPU with integrated 512KB RAM, 128KB RAM
 Ultra Low Power modes (Deep Sleep, Standby)

4 GND GND GND
5 RF_EXT External RF Connection NA
6 GND GND GND
7 UART_CTS/GPIO_0 UART Clear To Send via GPIO_0
8 UART_RTS/GPIO_1 UART Ready To Send via GPIO_1
9 UART_TX/GPIO_2 UART Transmit via GPIO_2
10 UART_RX/GPIO_3 UART Receive via GPIO_3
11 VDDIO_0 Supply input for GPIOs NA
12 VDDIO_1 Supply input for GPIO16 NA
13 GND GND GND
14 GND GND GND
15 GND GND GND
16 GPIO_16 General Purpose IO 16 CON5 Configuration Pin 5
17 GND GND GND
18 GND GND GND
19 GPIO23 General Purpose IO 23 Wake Up 1
20 GPIO22 General Purpose IO 22 Wake Up 0
21 GPIO24 General Purpose IO 24 General Purpose Timer 1 Channel 5
22 GND GND GND
23 GND GND GND
24 GND GND GND
25 VBAT Battery Supply Input NA
26 RST# Module Reset (Active Low) NA
27 GPIO25 XTAL_32k CLK IN GPIO25
28 GPIO26 XTAL_32k CLK OUT GPIO26
29 GND GND GND
30 QSPI_D1/GPIO31 Flash SPI Data I/O 1 GPIO31
31 QSPI_CLK/GPIO29 Flash SPI Clock GPIO29
32 VDDIO_2 Supply input for QSPI I/O NA
 33 GND GND GND
34 QSPI_D2/GPIO32 Flash SPI Data I/O 2 GPIO32
35 QSPI_D3/GPIO33 Flash SPI Data I/O 3 GPIO33
36 QSPI_D0/GPIO30 Flash SPI Data I/O 0 GPIO30
37 QSPI_SSN/GPIO28 Flash SPI Chip Select GPIO28
38 GPIO27 General Purpose IO 27 CON4 Configuration Pin 4
BlueCreation.  St John’s Innovation Centre  Cowley Road  Cambridge  CB4 0WS  United Kingdom 6
t. +44 (0)1223 420 252    e. info@blue-creation.com    www.blue-creation.com
BC188-DATASHT
BC188 Datasheet
39 GND GND GND
No Pin Name Pin Type Pin Description
40 GND GND GND
41 GND GND GND
42 GND GND GND
43 VDDIO_3 Supply input for GPIO NA
44 GPIO40 General Purpose IO 40 NA
45 GPIO39 General Purpose IO 39 General Purpose Timer 3 Clock Input
46 GND GND GND
47 GPIO41 General Purpose IO 41 NA
48 GPIO42 General Purpose IO 42 NA
49 GPIO43 General Purpose IO 43 NA
50 GPIO46 General Purpose IO 46 NA
51 GPIO47 General Purpose IO 47 NA
52 GPIO48 General Purpose IO 48 NA
53 GPIO49 General Purpose IO 49 NA
54 GPIO7 General Purpose IO 7 JTAG Test Clock
55 GPIO6 General Purpose IO 6 JTAG Test Data Output
56 GPIO5 General Purpose IO 5 I2C0_SCL
57 GPIO4 General Purpose IO 4 I2C0_SDA
58 GPIO8 General Purpose IO 8 JTAG Test Mode State
59 GPIO9 General Purpose IO 9 JTAG Test Data Input
60 GPIO10 General Purpose IO 10 JTAG Test Reset (Active Low)
61 3V3 3V3 Supply Input NA
62 GND GND GND
Notes
 All GPIO Pins are pull-up High after RESET